ITEM NO.34 Court 1 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).7605/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-02-2021 in WP No.10845/2020 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHYA PRADESH POWER TRANSMISSION COMPANY LIMITED & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.67464/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No.7607/2021 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.67487/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 01-07-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR

Ms. Ranjitha Ramachandran, Adv.

Mr. Nikunj Dayal, Adv. Mr. Shubham Arya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Purushaindra Kaurav, Advocate General

Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv. Mr. Ashish Bernad, Adv.

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard learned Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the petitioner as also learned Advocate General appearing on behalf of respondent No.1.

Issue notice.

Mr. Arjun Garg, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Four weeks' time is granted to the respondent to file counter affidavit.

List these matters after four weeks.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)